
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR AUGUST 2014
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

AUGUST 2014 AUGUST 2013JULY 2014
$1.42

2.6349
3.1798
0.5046

0.00102
25.02
24.41
21.60
23.78
23.02

3,170

29.46 %
10.48 %
52.82 %
7.24 %

3.59 %
3.03 %
5.74 %

252

1,372,091,986
31,183,269
78,098,938

59,244
1,262,750,535

+2.26 %

89,463,519
147,485,002
52,689,414
55,171,361
2,889,833

18,582,409
366,281,538

6,988,974
50,621,729
3,077,880

426,970,121
5,150,854

49,810,389
372,008,878

+5.02 %
1.84 %

$1.01
1.5104
3.4775
0.3901

0.00089
20.88
19.27
17.91
19.07
18.92

3,111

33.16 %
10.73 %
47.74 %
8.37 %

3.65 %
3.05 %
5.74 %

246

1,363,553,674
30,700,055
70,618,667

26,320
1,262,208,632

+2.30 %

88,569,710
155,877,978
62,846,953
65,927,660
2,814,260

35,666,540
411,703,101

6,660,334
47,601,424
2,440,470

468,405,329
5,442,104

44,355,911
418,607,314

-6.67 %
1.72 %

$1.51
2.8448
3.1496
0.5036

0.00105
25.87
25.34
22.25
23.89
23.76

NA/

30.26 %
8.56 %

50.43 %
10.75 %

3.60 %
3.05 %
5.74 %

253

1,393,969,137
29,542,756
73,080,499

95,544
1,291,250,338

88,052,830
147,024,198
57,901,265
57,030,009
2,847,139

34,318,340
387,173,781

6,996,381
50,167,950
3,092,500

447,430,612
6,125,355

50,621,729
390,683,528

1.75 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

-0.58
-5.68
-7.87

-13.50
+1.17
-3.78
-5.96

AUGUST 2014 AUGUST 2013

22.74
37.97
14.96
14.73
0.74
8.86

100.00

AUGUST 2013AUGUST 2014 JULY 2014

2,011,743
3,600,461
1,312,607
1,373,776

74,071
946,157

9,318,815

828,671
1,142,255

555,176
465,902
17,772

160,886
3,170,662

25.39%
12,489,477

74.61%

11,418,593
8,160,073
1,979,790

38,207,103
34,853,494
3,700,637

-0-
46,882,048

464
145,202,202
10,156,784
2,654,033

132,391,385

r/
3,853,822

670,992,901
7,936,407

682,783,130
11,041,211
4,876,995

666,864,924

18,643,473
-0-

76,040,475
22,410,570

42,015
117,136,533

4,834,420
20,816,765
91,485,348

41
65

61,001,017

9,571,471
8.410.993
2,800,125

41,339,438
28,531,583
3,617,588

-0-
54,349,737

545,919
149,166,854

9,524,540
4,268,897

135,373,417

r/
3,297,670

606,356,317
9,114,645

618,768,632
9,778,720
6,378,063

602,611,849

27,576,450
-0-

84,354,528
15,259,261

22,620
127,212,859

5,954,691
15,642,116

105,616,052

42
70

66,325,995

2,085,018
3,888,961
1,439,646
1,615,498

72,337
989,187

10,090,647

772,069
1,139,361

587,675
511,201
18,446

161,347
3,190,099

24.02 %
13,280,746

75.98%

10,737,553
7,992,621
1,955,064

37,120,383
30,511,935
3,522,850

-0-
31,243,038

345,921
123,429,365
12,440,764

435,976
110,552,625

r/
3,919,936

645,600,641
9,009,624

658,530,201
4,671,094
2,614,047

651,245,060

15,665,621
-0-

119,646,346
29,266,992

-0-
164,578,959

6,305,543
19,504,291

138,769,125

39
NA/
NA/


