

Dairy Programs

United States Department of Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com Agricultural Marketing Service home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Central Federal Order No. 32 Statistical Summary For August 2014									
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)									
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	August 2014	July 2014	A ugust 2013						
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$1.51	\$1.42	\$1.01						
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.8448	2.6349	1.5104						
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	3.1496	3.1798	3.4775						
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.5036	0.5046	0.3901						
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00105	0.00102	0.00089						
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	25.87	25.02	20.88						
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	25.34	24.41	19.27						
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	22.25	21.60	17.91						
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	23.89	23.78	19.07						
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	23.76	23.02	18.92						
MARKETING DATA									
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,170	3,111						
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION									
PERCENT CLASS I	30.26 %	29.46 %	33.16 %						
PERCENT CLASS II	8.56 %	10.48 %	10.73 %						
PERCENT CLASS III	50.43 %	52.82 %	47.74 %						
PERCENT CLASS IV	10.75 %	7.24 %	8.37 %						
MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK									
BUTTERFAT	3.60 %	3.59 %	3.65 %						
Protein	3.05 %	3.03 %	3.05 %						
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.74 %	5.74 %						
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	253	252	246						
RECEIPTS									
Total Receipts Pooled	1,393,969,137	1,372,091,986	1,363,553,674						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	29,542,756	31,183,269	30,700,055						
Less: Beginning Inventory	73,080,499	78,098,938	70,618,667						
Less: Overage	95,544	59,244	26,320						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,291,250,338	1,262,750,535	1,262,208,632						
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+2.26 %	+2.30 %						
CLASSIUTILIZATION		00.400.740	00 -00 -10						
Whole Milk	88,052,830	89,463,519	88,569,710						
REDUCED FAT MILK	147,024,198	147,485,002	155,877,978						
LOWFAT MILK	57,901,265	52,689,414	62,846,953						
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	57,030,009	55,171,361	65,927,660						
Buttermilk	2,847,139	2,889,833	2,814,260						
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	34,318,340	18,582,409	35,666,540						
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	387,173,781	366,281,538	411,703,101						
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	6,996,381	6,988,974	6,660,334						
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	50,167,950	50,621,729	47,601,424						
Excess Shrinkage	3,092,500	3,077,880	2,440,470						
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	447,430,612	426,970,121	468,405,329						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,125,355	5,150,854	5,442,104						
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	50,621,729	49,810,389	44,355,911						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	390,683,528	372,008,878	418,607,314						
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		+5.02 %	-6.67 %						
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.75 %	1.84 %	1.72 %						

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	August 2014	J ULY 2014	August 2013
FLUID CREAM	10,737,553	11,418,593	9,571,471
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,992,621	8,160,073	8.410.993
Yogurt	1,955,064	1,979,790	2,800,125
Cottage Cheese	37,120,383	38,207,103	41,339,438
Frozen Desserts	30,511,935	34,853,494	28,531,583
Other Class II	3,522,850	3,700,637	3,617,588
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	31,243,038	46,882,048	54,349,737
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	345,921	464	545,919
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	123,429,365	145,202,202	149,166,854
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	12,440,764	10,156,784	9,524,540
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	435,976	2,654,033	4,268,897
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	110,552,625	132,391,385	135,373,417
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,919,936	3,853,822	3,297,670
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	645,600,641	670,992,901	606,356,317
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	9,009,624	7,936,407	9,114,645
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	658,530,201	682,783,130	618,768,632
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,671,094	11,041,211	9,778,720
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,614,047	4,876,995	6,378,063
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	651,245,060	666,864,924	602,611,849
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	45 005 004	10 642 472	07.570.450
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	15,665,621	18,643,473 -0-	27,576,450
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0- 76,040,475	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	119,646,346	22,410,570	84,354,528
ENDING INVENTORY	29,266,992	42,015	15,259,261 22,620
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	-0- 164,578,959	117,136,533	22,620 127,212,859
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	6,305,543	4,834,420	5,954,691
Less: Other Order & Other Source Wilk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	19,504,291	20,816,765	15,642,116
		91,485,348	, ,
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	138,769,125	91,465,546	105,616,052
No. of Pool Plants	39	41	42
No. OF POOL PLANTS No. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES	NA/	65	42 70
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>INA</u> / NA/	61,001,017	
I UTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>INA</u> /	01,001,017	66,325,995

	Percent Of	<u>August</u>	<u>2014</u>	%CHANGE PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	<u>Augus</u> 1	<u> Augusт 2013</u>	
= '	OTAL CLASS I S On Routes	Inside A rea	Outside A rea		Inside A rea	Outside A rea	
WHOLE MILK	22.74	2,011,743	828,671	-0.58	2,085,018	772,069	
REDUCED FAT MILK	37.97	3,600,461	1,142,255	-5.68	3,888,961	1,139,361	
Lowfat Milk	14.96	1,312,607	555,176	-7.87	1,439,646	587,675	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MIL	k 14.73	1,373,776	465,902	-13.50	1,615,498	511,201	
BUTTERMILK	0.74	74,071	17,772	+1.17	72,337	18,446	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	8.86	946,157	160,886	-3.78	989,187	161,347	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,318,815	3,170,662	-5.96	10,090,647	3,190,099	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		74.61%	25.39%		75.98%	24.02 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		12,489,477			13,280,746		

Notes r/ R/ NA/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.